UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DESIGN OF E-LEARNING
COURSEWARE FOR HEARING
IMPAIRED (HI) STUDENTS

SITI FATIMAH BINTI SAUD

~ IT Project submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Science in Information Technology

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2015



ABSTRACT

Nowadays, e-learning courseware will simplify teaching, learning process and give an
alternative for teachers to express the information and education for the disable
students. The problem is how far the helpfulness of the current education multimedia
application can be used suitable and attractive for student disabilities. It is important to
note that every student has his or her own individual needs. Therefore, the first
objective of this research is to identify specific user requirement for Hearing Impaired
(HI) student in their learning. Additionally, second objective is to design the suitable
interface of courseware based on the user requirement. This research focuses on
design a new interface courseware based on the user requirement of disabilities
students mainly for students who have hearing problem. This research was conducted
using qualitative methods whereby observation and interview approach was used to
collect the data. The data were collected from teachers and students in Sekolah
Pendidikan Khas Selangor (SPKS). Besides that, the main contribution of this
research is to design the interface of courseware base on the user requirement of
hearing impaired student. So, the significance of this application is to increase the
attention and intention level for hearing impaired student in their learning process.
Thus, the result of this research shows that improvement of design interface based on
the user requirement will increase the attention and interest of children to learn.

i



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

“In the name of ALLAH S.W.T the Most Beneficent and Most Merciful”

Alhamdulillah, with all the greatest gratitude and appreciation to dear God, Allah
Almighty, who had given me the wisdom and strength by giving a good health and
succeed along this final year project until successfully finish on its time. I said thank
you very much.

First of all, I would like to express our thankful to my supervisor Puan Zan Azma
Nasruddin because giving me a chance and together with me to complete my project. I
give my greatest apology for all the flaws and imperfection that I had shown through
this'project. She always gives me support during doing this project paper. Without her
cooperation and helps, I would not be able to finish my research successfully.

I also would like to thank to my friends for their encouragement and contributions
throughout the entire project development. The information I have gained certainly are

helping me to complete my research and development. Not forgotten to my parent that
support and understanding me.

Lastly, I want to express my thankful and gratitude for those who had involved
directly or indirectly in developing this project.

Thank you, may ALLAH bless all of you.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1  Introduction

1.2 Research Background

1.3 Problem Statement

1.4  Research Questions

1.5 Research Objectives

1.6 ° Research Scope

1.7  Research Significance

1.8  Summary of The Research Design

1.9  Organization of Research

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1  Introduction

2.2 Overview of Hearing Impaired

2.3 Learning Style of Hearing Impaired Students
2.3.1 Cognitive Learning Theory
2.3.2 Sign Language

2.4  E-Learning
2.4.1 Design
2.4.2 Guidelines

2.5 Information Technology in Education
2.5.1 E-Learning: Web-Based Learning
2.5.2 Multimedia Element in Learning

v

Page

il
iii
vii

viii

00 1 Oy A th B Wi e e e

12
13
14
15
16
18
20
20



2.6 Human Computer Interaction
2.7  Prototype Design
2.8 Related Work

2.9 Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2  Research Paradigm
3.3  Research Approach
3.4 . Strategy of Inquiry
3.5 Research Design
3.5.1 Phase 1: Preliminary Study and Planning
3.5.2 Phase 2: Data Collection and Analysis
3.5.3 Phase 4: Design and Evaluation
3.5.4 Phase 5: Documentation

3.6 ° Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1  Introduction :
4.2  Finding
4.3  Design and Dscussion
4.3.1 Advantages of Using This System

44 Conclusion

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND FUTURE WORK
5.1  Introduction

5.2  Review of Research Objectives

5.3  The Strength of This Study

5.4  The Constraint of This Study

5.5  The Future Work

22
23
24
25

26
26
26
26
27
27
29
29
36
37
37

39
39
39
43
48
49

50
50
50
51
51
52



