### UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# DESIGN OF E-LEARNING COURSEWARE FOR HEARING IMPAIRED (HI) STUDENTS

#### SITI FATIMAH BINTI SAUD

IT Project submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science in Information Technology

**Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences** 

January 2015

#### **ABSTRACT**

Nowadays, e-learning courseware will simplify teaching, learning process and give an alternative for teachers to express the information and education for the disable students. The problem is how far the helpfulness of the current education multimedia application can be used suitable and attractive for student disabilities. It is important to note that every student has his or her own individual needs. Therefore, the first objective of this research is to identify specific user requirement for Hearing Impaired (HI) student in their learning. Additionally, second objective is to design the suitable interface of courseware based on the user requirement. This research focuses on design a new interface courseware based on the user requirement of disabilities students mainly for students who have hearing problem. This research was conducted using qualitative methods whereby observation and interview approach was used to collect the data. The data were collected from teachers and students in Sekolah Pendidikan Khas Selangor (SPKS). Besides that, the main contribution of this research is to design the interface of courseware base on the user requirement of hearing impaired student. So, the significance of this application is to increase the attention and intention level for hearing impaired student in their learning process. Thus, the result of this research shows that improvement of design interface based on the user requirement will increase the attention and interest of children to learn.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

#### "In the name of ALLAH S.W.T the Most Beneficent and Most Merciful"

Alhamdulillah, with all the greatest gratitude and appreciation to dear God, Allah Almighty, who had given me the wisdom and strength by giving a good health and succeed along this final year project until successfully finish on its time. I said thank you very much.

First of all, I would like to express our thankful to my supervisor Puan Zan Azma Nasruddin because giving me a chance and together with me to complete my project. I give my greatest apology for all the flaws and imperfection that I had shown through this project. She always gives me support during doing this project paper. Without her cooperation and helps, I would not be able to finish my research successfully.

I also would like to thank to my friends for their encouragement and contributions throughout the entire project development. The information I have gained certainly are helping me to complete my research and development. Not forgotten to my parent that support and understanding me.

Lastly, I want to express my thankful and gratitude for those who had involved directly or indirectly in developing this project.

Thank you, may ALLAH bless all of you.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	i.
ABSTRACT	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF TABLES	viii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	. 1
1.1 Introduction	Ĩ
1.2 Research Background	İ
1.3 Problem Statement	3
1.4 Research Questions	4
1.5 Research Objectives	5
1.6 Research Scope	5
1.7 Research Significance	6
1.8 Summary of The Research Design	7
1.9 Organization of Research	8
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	···
2.1 Introduction	9
2.2 Overview of Hearing Impaired	9
2.3 Learning Style of Hearing Impaired Stude	ents 11
2.3.1 Cognitive Learning Theory	12
2.3.2 Sign Language	13
2.4 E-Learning	14
2.4.1 Design	15
2.4.2 Guidelines	16
2.5 Information Technology in Education	18
2.5.1 E-Learning: Web-Based Learning	20
2.5.2 Multimedia Element in Learning	20

2.6 Human Computer Interaction	22
2.7 Prototype Design	23
2.8 Related Work	24
2.9 Conclusion	25
CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	26
3.1 Introduction	26
3.2 Research Paradigm	26
3.3 Research Approach	26
3.4 Strategy of Inquiry	27
3.5 Research Design	27
3.5.1 Phase 1: Preliminary Study and Planning	29
3.5.2 Phase 2: Data Collection and Analysis	29
3.5.3 Phase 4: Design and Evaluation	36
3.5.4 Phase 5: Documentation	37
3.6 Conclusion	37
CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND DISCUSSION	39
4.1 Introduction	39
4.2 Finding	39
4.3 Design and Descussion	43
4.3.1 Advantages of Using This System	48
4.4 Conclusion	49
CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND FUTURE WORK	50
5.1 Introduction	50
5.2 Review of Research Objectives	50
5.3 The Strength of This Study	51
5.4 The Constraint of This Study	51
5.5 The Future Work	52